



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6348/2025

Between:

1.DR. CHERYALA VIKRAM, S/O. CH. DURGAIAH, AGED 38 YEARS.
CONSULTANT, PHYSICIAN AND DIABITOLOGIST, VICINITY
CLINICS, G-12, RR SIGNATURE, KOKAPET, HYDERABAD - 75
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT A-1005, VAZHRAA VIHARI,
SRILAKSHMI NAGAR, MANIKONDA, HYDERABAD - 500089.

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED

AND

1.THE STATE OF AP, THROUGH THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER,
ULEDUKONDA POLICE STATION, KUNROOL DISTRICT, REP. BY
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, HIGH COURT OF AP, AT AMARAVATHI
2.V ANKANNA, S/O. LATE V.ANKANNA, AGED 77 YEARS, R/O.
H.NO.20/37A, PETA, PULA BAZAAR, OLD TOWN, KURNOOL,
KURNOOL DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Petition under Section 437/438/439/482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the
circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the
High Court The above-named petitioner humbly presents this Memorandum of
Criminal Petition before this Honble Court seeking to Quash the proceedings
in CC.No.1488 of 2016 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class,
Mobile Court, Kurnool, against the Petitioner / A-3 is concerned.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased Pleased to dispense with the filing of the certified copy of the Charge Sheet in CC.No.1488 of 2016 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Mobile Court, Kurnool, pending disposal of the main Criminal Petition and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased Pleased to grant stay all of further proceedings in CC.No.1488 of 2016 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Mobile Court, Ku, including the appearance of the Petitioner / Accused - 3, pending disposal of the main Criminal Petition and pass s

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused:

1.BODAPATI VAMSI KRISHNA

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following Order:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is arrayed as accused No.3 in C.C.No.1488 of 2016 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Mobile Court, Kurnool, for alleged offences under Sections 304-A and 202 of IPC. It is submitted that the allegation against the petitioner is that the petitioner has not informed about the death of the son of the 2nd respondent soon after his demise.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was working as a duty doctor, who initially admitted him in the critical care unit. It is submitted that the 2nd respondent's son fell down from ten feet height pole and suffered injury to his head which resulted in his passing away. It is submitted that the 2nd respondent had also submitted the casualty LAMA Form dated 14.03.2013 duly indicating that he does not want to inform the police about the injuries and that he has executed the said form as he was leaving against medical advice. It is submitted that the petitioner has been issued NBW for non-appearance in the Court. It is submitted that the petitioner is presently working as Consultant, physician and also diabetalogist at Hyderabad.

3. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Public Prosecutor appearing for the State.

4. Considering the nature of work of the petitioner, the learned Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Mobile Court, Kurnool, is directed to consider the petition for recall of warrant subject to the petitioner appearing in person before the Court and filing a petition under Section 70(2) of Cr.P.C.

On submission of the petition, the learned Magistrate shall recall the warrant on the same day and impose such other conditions for expeditious disposal of C.C.No.1488 of 2016.

4. Accordingly, the Criminal Petition is disposed of.
5. As a sequel, pending miscellaneous petitions, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

Date : 27.06.2025
BMS