

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6348 OF 2025



Between:

Dr. Cheryala Vikram, S/o. CH. Durgaiah, Aged 38 years, Consultant, Physician and Diabitologist, Vicinity Clinics, G-12, RR Signature, Kokapet, Hyderabad - 75 Presently residing at A-1005, Vazhraa Vihhari, Srilakshmi Nagar, Manikonda, Hyderabad - 500089.

Petitioner/Accused No.3

AND

1. The State of AP, Through the Station House Officer, Uledukonda Police Station, Kunrool District, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP, at Amaravathi

Respondent

2. V. Ankanna, S/o. Late V.Ankanna, Aged 77 years, R/o. H.No.20/37A, Peta, Pula Bazaar, Old Town, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in CC.No.1488 of 2016 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Mobile Court, Kurnool, against the Petitioner / A-3 is concerned;

I.A.NO.2 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CriminalPetition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay all of further proceedings in CC.No.1488 of 2016 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Mobile Court, Including the appearance of the Petitioner/Accused – 3;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. BODAPATI VAMSI KRISHNA, Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent No.1;

The Court made the following ORDER:

The Station House Officer, Uledukonda Police Station is directed to serve notice on Respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect.

Post after one week.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Uledukonda Police Station, Kunrool District.
(by SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Sri. BODAPATI VAMSI KRISHNA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati. [OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:22.04.2026.

POST AFTER ONE WEEK.

ORDER

CRLP.No.6348 of 2025

DIRECTION

